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Shri D, C. Sharma: On a point of clarification, Can the hon. Minister of State tell me whether he was present at the Comrmonwealth Prime
Ministers’ Conference.. .. .. ....
(Interruptions.)

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. called Shri Indrajit Gupt.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: It was reported in the press that at the end of the Commonwealth Prime Ministers’ Coa-
ference our Foreign Minister had stated in London that, in his opinion, the Commonwealth had emerged trom this Conference stronger than ever before. In view of the fact that we know that this Conference came very near the breaking point on the issue of Rhodesia and all the African States were threatening that they will leave the Commonwealth, does this press report correspond really to the assessment of our Foreign Minister that the Commonwealth Prime Ministers’
Conference emerged stronger than ever before from this Conference?

Shri Dinesh Singh: The hon. Member has himself mentioned that :he Commonwealth Prime Ministers’ Conference very nearly broke up and yet it survived, That itself is the renewal of the strength of the Commonwealth.

I have

Mr. Speaker: Shri Hem Barua.

Shri Indrajit Gupta: He had stated that it emerged stronger than ever betore,

Shri Nath Pal: What is the latest official assessment from what Raja Dinesh Singh stated just now and what Sardar Swaran Singh had stated? What is the latest assessment of the Government?

Mr. Speaker: Shri Hem Barua.

Shri Hem Barua: Is the Government aware of the fact that there is a ‘group of newspapers in England who are politically hostile to Indian aspirations and, if so, may I know whether Government thinks that some of the predecessorg have not’forgiven us being free?
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Mr. Speaker: It is diffi swer, Next Question,

Shri Hem Barua: What is the reply,
Sir?

1t to an-

Mr. Speaker: It is difficult to reply.

Statement by Indonesian Ambassador to Pakistan

+

*125. Shri P. R. Chakraverti:
Shri H. C. Linga Reddy:
Shrimat; Renu Chakravartty:
Shri M. L. Dwivedi:
Shri Subodh Hansda:
Shri Bhagwat Jha Asad:
Shri 8, C. Samanta:
Dr. M. M. Das:
Shri P. C. Borooah:

Will the Minister of Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the attention of Government has been drawn to the statement made by the Indonesian Ambassador to Pakistan at Karachi on the 10th September, 1966 that Indonesia still supported Pakistan on the Kaghmir issue;
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(b) it so, the reaction of Government thereto; and

(c) the steps taken to make the stand of India abundantly clear to Indonesia in this regard?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh Singh): (a) Yes, Sir. The Government has seen a pres report that the late Indonesian Ambassador to Pakistan had, after presentation of his credentials, stated, “Our stand on Kashmir is still unchanged despite the recent changes in the Indonesian Government” and reaffirmed that Indonesia still abided by the Joint Communique issued after the talks between Mr. Bhutto and Mr. Adam
Malik.

(b) and (c). India’s stands on

Kashmir and Indo-Pakistan relations were re-emphasized to the Indonesian Foreign Minister, Mr, Adam Malik, during hig visit to India in September last. The Indonesian Government's views on this issue were indicated in
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‘he following sentence in the Joint Communique issued at the end of Mr. Malik’s visit to India:

“The Foreign Minister of Indonesia expressed the hope that the outstanding problems between India and Pakistan would be solved through peaceful negotiationg for which the Tashkent Declaration provided a basis.”

Shri Harl Vishnu Kamath: On a point of clarification, Sir, The name of the Indonesian Foreign Minister should be pronounced as WIZH WIfe®
and not as QEX #faF

hri P, R. Chakravertl: May I know whether the statement of the Foreign Minister of Indonesia to the effect that India and Pakistan should settle their disputes on Kashmir in eccord-
ance with the wishes of the people of Kashmir falls in line with the persistent demand of Pakistan for plebiscite?

Shri Dinesh Singh: First of all, I would like to accept the correction of the hon. Member, If that is correct, I have no hesitation in accepting that.

So far as the question of the hon.
Member is concerned, it is true that, as reported in the press, the Foreign Minister did talk of the wishes of the people of Kashmir. But that is not what is stated in the statement here nor is it what he said before he leoft his own country. It is reported in the news. Possibly, this is one more Pakistani addition,

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: May I know to what extent the rapprochement between Pakistan and Indonesia is influenced by the Pan-Islamic alliance sponsored by the King of Saudi
Arabia?

Shri Dinesh Singh: We are not aware of any Pan-Islamic alliance as such,

=t o Mo fFALN : A avEy WY
TSE-HHY ST F 9 FT AT § SAferar
181 (Ai) LSD—2.
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Shri Subodh Hansda: In his statement it was said that this is perhaps another addition of Pakistan’s news item. If that is so, I would like to know whether the Government have drawn the attention of the Indonesian Government to the Pakistani news item, i.e,, that this is another addition of Pakistan’s news item.

Shri Dinesh Singh: We are awaiting the full statement.
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Dr. M. M. Das: As the home as we!l as foreign policies of Indonesia are very flexible, do Government think that there might be some change, especially in the policy of Indonesia regarding Kashmir, in the near future?

Shri Dinesh Singh: It is difficult for me to answer hypothetically.

Shrl P. C. Borooah: Do Government have any proposal to send any delegation to Indonesia in return to their sending one to India and bring home our stand on Kashmir?

Shri Dinesh Singh: It is a suggestion for action.

B TRETAR : HA e ¥
agT & f gHAfrar & weft & avqem &
g I Ag s g f& oifsew ¥
et ¥ g & FIOH AAE 71 AFTF st rear § e 9% awdsy 1 w4
wra qr ? g1 {DAfear FTwa d f
FTEAT 9T W &7 wfuFre @ afe T
A F@T AT { IAEY ARG AV Fofera
#Y ¢ fF F1vT = gwTT Afgwe 3w
TA T ¥ g wfey ?
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Dr. Ranen Sen: Is the Government aware that, after the change of Government in Indonesia, the present Government has taken a stiffer stand with regard to India vis-a-vis Pakistan and, if so, what steps have Government taken to improve the relations with Indonesia?
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Shri Dinesh Singh: It is not our assessment that they have taken a stiffer line.

Shri Hem Barua: May I know if it is not a fact that in the latest joint communique issued by the Foreign Minister of Pakistan and the Foreign Minister of Indonesia, they have described Kashmir as a disputed territory and they have rather offered a suggestion for the honourable and peaceful solution of the Kashmir dispute which we do not call a dispute, and if so, how can he say that there is no shift in the policy of Indonesia?
They are trying to be friendly with us and they have been trying to be friendly with them also.

Shri Dinesh Singh: As I sald, we are awaiting the correct text of the statement,

Bomping of Demilitarised Zone
Vietnam

+
*126. Shri P. C. Borooah:
Shri Shree Narayan Das:
Shri H. N. Mukerjee:
Dr. Ranen Sen:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shrimati Maimoona Sultan:

Will the Minister of Affairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether the North Vietnam Government had sent a protesy to the International Control Commission on Vietnam against U.S. homb-
ing of demilitarised Zone in September, 1966;

(b) if so, Government’s reaction thereto in India’s capacity as Chairman of the International Control
Commission; and
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(c) the efforts made to bring the two sides in Vietnam to the conference table and the results achieved thereby so far?

The Minister of State in the Ministry of External Affairs (Shri Dinesh
Singh): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Government of India have been anxious to 'see that the buffer

